

**No. 19-2154**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**ABIEL PEREZ-PEREZ,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico  
District Court No. 1:17-CR-03241-JCH-1 (Honorable Judith C. Herrera)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND NATION STUDIES IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING  
EN BANC**

---

David M. Porter  
Co-Chair, NACDL *Amicus* Committee  
801 I Street, Third Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 498-5700  
Email: david\_porter@fd.org

Counsel for NACDL and Aoki Center

John Ormonde  
Adjunct Professor  
University of California, Davis  
King Hall School of Law  
400 Mrak Drive  
Davis, CA 95616  
Telephone: (415) 593-3505  
Email: jormonde@sptaxlaw.com

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to Rule 29(b)(2), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“NACDL”) and the AOKI Center for Critical Race and National Studies (“AOKI Center”) respectfully request leave of court to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendant/Appellant Abiel Perez-Perez and his Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc. In support of this request, *Amici* state as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The majority erred by failing to apply the <i>Trujillo</i> presumption. ....	3
II. The majority erred because what little relevant evidence can be gleaned from the opaque plea-bargaining process indicates Mr. Perez did not plead guilty to avoid the mandatory minimum charges. ....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466 (2000) ..... 2

*Henderson v. Morgan*,  
426 U.S. 637 (1976) ..... 3

*Hicks v. Franklin*,  
546 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Smith v. O’Grady*,  
312 U.S. 329 (1941) ..... 3

*United States v. Cook*,  
970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 4

*United States v. Fuentes-Galvez*,  
969 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 5

*United States v. Harrington*,  
354 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 5

*United States v. Sabillon-Umana*,  
772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*United States v. Trujillo*,  
960 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 4

**Statutes and rules**

Title 18 United States Code Section 922 ..... 7, 10, 11

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 ..... 1

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11 ..... 5

**Other**

Albert Alschuler, *The Changing Plea Bargaining Debate*,  
69 CAL. L. REV. 652 (1981)..... 11

Amaryllis Austin, *The Presumption for Detention Statute’s Relationship to Release Rates*, FED. PROB. 52 (Sept. 1, 2017)..... 9

Stephanos Bibas, *Transparency and Participation in Criminal Procedure*,  
81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 911 (2006)..... 5

H. Mitchell Caldwell, *Coercive Plea Bargaining: The Unrecognized Scourge of  
the Justice System*, 61 CATH. U. L. REV. 63 (2011) ..... 10

Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin, & Crystal Yang, *The Effects of Pretrial Detention on  
Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned  
Judges* 108 AM. ECON. REV. No. 2, 201-40 (Feb. 2018)..... 9

Jamie Fellner, *Plea Bargains – the Unfair Difference Between 10 Years and Life*,  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Dec. 4, 2013)..... 8

César Cuauhtémoc Garía Hernández, *7 Cir: Migrant Defendants Entitled to Roll  
the Dice with a Jury*, crImmigration (July 16, 2015) ..... 6

NACDL, *The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of  
Extinction and How to Save It* (2018)..... 8

William J. Stuntz, *The Collapse of American Criminal Justice* (2011) ..... 5

Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, *Honesty and Opacity in Charge Bargains*,  
55 STAN. L. REV. 1409 (2003) ..... 6

United States Sentencing Commission, *Annual Report 2019* ..... 7

United States Sentencing Commission, *Fentanyl and Fentanyl Analogues* 36 (Jan.  
2021) ..... 6
